Debt securities 557,377 466,400
Mortgages 199,853 193,654
Other invested assets 2,791 516
 997,687 901,282

Insurance contract liabilities 902,080 767,940
Investment contract liabilities 209,039 151,902
 1,111,119 919,842

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements
[In thousands]

December 31, 2024

39

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.
It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to an immediate change in risk-free interest rates, corporate bond and provincial government
bond credit spreads, and the ultimate discount rate with all other assumptions remaining unchanged is presented. The immediate
impact on profit, equity and contractual service margin for each sensitivity is presented in the table below.

  2024 2023

Change in
interest

rate
Impact on

profit
Impact on

equity
Impact on

CSM
Impact on

profit
Impact on

equity
Impact on

CSM
  $ $ $ $ $ $

Immediate parallel shift in risk-free rates
+ 50 bps (100) (4,351) 87 (72) (3,870) 1
- 50 bps (245) 4,434 (158) (231) 3,932 (1)

Immediate parallel shift in corporate
bond credit spreads

+ 50 bps 1,606 (2,013) - 2,416 (480) -
- 50 bps (1,543) 2,660 - (2,371) 953 -

Immediate parallel shift in provincial
government bond credit spreads

+ 50 bps (1,348) (4,005) (245) (2,183) (5,057) 1
- 50 bps 1,560 4,438 61 2,599 5,727 (1)

Immediate change in the ultimate
discount rate assumption

+ 50 bps 211 211 - 240 240 -
- 50 bps (277) (277) - (245) (245) -

Stock Market Risk
Stock market risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of financial instruments or insurance contract assets and/or
liabilities arising from market fluctuations. The Group is exposed to that risk in various ways: through management fees calculated
on the value of the assets being managed, by the expense resulting from the capital guarantee provided for some products and
by the return on assets matched to equity and to insurance contract liabilities. In order to mitigate this risk, the Group’s investment
policy provides for cautious investments in accordance with clearly defined limits.

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to an immediate change in stock market with all other assumptions remaining unchanged is
presented. The immediate impact on profit, equity and contractual service margin for each sensitivity is presented in the table
below.

6564 2024 ANNUAL REPORT  ASSUMPTION LIFE

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements
[In thousands]

December 31, 2024

40

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit and equity.

  2024 2023

Change
in stock
market
price

Impact on
profit

Impact on
equity

Impact on
CSM

Impact on
profit

Impact on
equity

Impact on
CSM

  $ $ $ $ $ $
Immediate change in market value of
Segregated funds and equity securities

+ 10% - - 3,174 - - 2,531
- 10% - - (3,225) - - (3,102)

The effects on profit will result from changes in the fair value of equity securities measured at FVPL that are not underlying items,
changes in the amount of the Group’s share of the fair value of underlying items of onerous direct participating contracts and
changes in fulfilment cash flows of onerous direct participating contracts arising from equity guarantees recognized in the
consolidated statement of income. The effect on equity will result from changes in the fair value of equity securities measured at
FVOCI and the total effect on profit.

Concentration risk
The following tables provide information on concentration risk for equity securities.

[…]

• Morbidity risk - risk of loss due to policyholder health experience being different than expected
• Longevity risk - risk of loss due to the annuitant living longer than expected
• Investment return risk - risk of loss due to actual returns being different than expected
• Expense risk - risk of loss due to expense experience being higher than expected
• Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss due to policyholder decision (lapses and surrenders) being different than expected

8988 2024 ANNUAL REPORT  ASSUMPTION LIFE

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements
[In thousands]

December 31, 2024

64

Sensitivities

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact (gross and net of reinsurance held) on CSM, profit and equity. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
these had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

14. Other liabilities
 2024 2023
 $ $

Financial liabilities
Suppliers 4,569 6,242
Other 4,145 3,163
 8,714 9,405
Non-financial liabilities
Income tax 3,775 5,199
 12,489 14,604

 2024

  Impact on CSM
Impact on profit and

equity

 Change in assumptions Gross Net Gross Net
 $ $ $ $ $

Assumptions
Mortality – life insurance products + 2% (9,896) (2,579) (902) (438)
Mortality [longevity] – annuity products - 2% (550) (550) (11) (11)
Morbidity 5% adverse (571) (402) (610) (151)
Expenses  + 5% (2,142) (2,319) (41) 95
Policy termination rates 10% adverse (13,068) (22,903) 492 2,217

 2023

  Impact on CSM
Impact on profit and

equity

 Change in assumptions Gross Net Gross Net
 $ $ $ $ $

Assumptions
Mortality – life insurance products + 2% (9,067) (2,401) 23 (165)
Mortality [longevity] – annuity products - 2% (569) (569) 62 62
Morbidity 5% adverse (577) (413) (702) (199)
Expenses  + 5% (1,813) (1,917) (63) 23
Policy termination rates 10% adverse (11,990) (19,760) 709 1,957

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements
[In thousands]

December 31, 2024

65

15. Employee benefit plans

Information about the Group’s defined benefit pension plans is as follows:
 2024 2023
 $ $
Changes in defined benefit obligation
Balance at beginning of year 68,689 61,388
Current service cost 1,236 1,092
Employees’ contributions 588 614
Interest cost 3,156 3,141
Benefits paid (3,796) (2,992)
Actuarial losses (gains) resulting from experience adjustments (50) 80
Actuarial losses (gains) resulting from changes in financial assumptions (1,130) 5,366
Balance at end of year 68,693 68,689

Changes in plan assets
Fair value at beginning of year 74,483 67,966
Employer’s contributions 1,356 1,337
Employees’ contributions 588 614
Return on plan assets 4,546 4,956
Benefits paid (3,796) (2,992)
Change in asset ceiling (3,308) 2,745
Interest expense on asset ceiling (8) (143)
Fair value at end of year 73,861 74,483

The amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:
 2024 2023
 $ $

Present value of the defined benefit obligations 68,693 68,689
Fair value of plan assets (73,861) (74,483)
Pension plan liability (5,168) (5,794)

Re-measurement effects recognized in other comprehensive income:
 2024 2023
 $ $
Actuarial gains (losses) of defined benefit obligations
Experience adjustments 50 (80)
Changes in financial assumption 1,130 (5,366)
Return on plan assets greater than discount rate 1,155 1,372
Change in asset ceiling (3,308) 2,745
Total effect in other comprehensive income (973) (1,329)

9190 2024 ANNUAL REPORT  ASSUMPTION LIFE

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements
[In thousands]

December 31, 2024

66

The Group’s net pension plan expense is computed as follows :

 2024 2023
 $ $

Current service cost 1,236 1,092
Net interest on the defined benefit liability (227) (298)
 1,009 794

Employee benefit liability and asset on the consolidated statement of financial position comprises the following:

 2024 2023
 $ $

Group insurance benefits liability 692 579
Pension plan liability – defined benefit plan 245 299
 937 878

Pension plan asset – defined benefit plan 5,413 6,093

Plan members contribute 7.5% [7.5% in 2023] to their retirement plan. The Group makes the necessary residual contributions to
the plans. The Group finances the plans in such a way as to constitute defined benefits according to the plan provisions. The value
of these benefits was established by the latest actuarial valuation, dated December 31, 2024 for the Assumption Mutual Life
Insurance Company Agent and Employee Pension Plan [“AML”]. The average remaining service periods of the active employees
covered by the AML pension plan is 13.7 years [13.5 years in 2023]. The average remaining service periods of the active employees